
 
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
APPLICANT: John Wallop​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3rd        

 
CASE NUMBER:  2024-0203-V​ ​ ​ ​ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5th      
 
HEARING DATE:  January 21, 2025​ ​ ​ PREPARED BY:  Donnie Dyott Jr. 

                    Planner 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a pier and pilings with less setbacks than required 
on property located at 213 Winchester Beach Drive in Annapolis. 
 
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The site consists of approximately 19,558 square feet of land and is identified as Lot 53R of Parcel 
1 in Block 5 on Tax Map 45 in the Winchester On The Severn subdivision. The subject property is 
zoned R2 - Residential District and is improved with a single family dwelling and associated 
facilities.   
 
This is a waterfront property on the Severn River which lies entirely within the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area, and is designated as LDA - Limited Development Area. The site is mapped within a 
BMA - Buffer Modification Area. 
 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a pier measuring 6’ X 48’ with a triangular shaped 
platform for a total length of 68’. Also proposed are two mooring pilings on the east side of the 
proposed pier. No pier currently exists on the property.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-2-404(b) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code stipulates that a private pier or mooring 
piling shall be located at least 15 feet from a lot line extended. The proposed pier will be located 
as close as 0 feet from the westerly extended lot line, necessitating a variance of 15 feet. The two 
proposed mooring pilings will be located as close as 0 feet from the easterly extended lot line, 
necessitating variances of 15 feet for each piling.  
 
§ 18-2-404(c) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code dictates how far a pier or mooring piling 
may extend into the water. In this case the applicable method is point of cove so the pier or 
mooring pilings may not extend further than one-half the distance from the mean high-water line 
to the center point of a cove or 45 feet. The proposed pier and pilings extend 68 feet to the point of 
cove, necessitating a variance of 23 feet. The exact distance and amount of variance will be 
determined by the Critical Area team at the time of permit.  
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FINDINGS 
 
The applicant describes that the property lines narrow at the waterfront resulting in a very narrow 
water area for a pier. They argue that the proposal is the minimum necessary as they are only 
proposing a pier with two mooring pilings and that the platform is 5 square feet smaller than the 
maximum allowed.   
 
The Health Department commented that they have no objection to the request as the proposal 
does not adversely affect the on-site sewage disposal system.  
 
The Development Division (Critical Area Team) commented that the proposed site plan 
submitted under this variance has been reviewed for property line extensions and setbacks. The 
property line extensions are drawn correctly based on the information provided and form a 
point-of-cove. The variance requested should include a variance for exceeding the allowable half 
distance to the point-of-cove. The Critical Area section of OPZ does not object to the variances 
requested.  
 
For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of 
certain unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the property, strict implementation of 
the Code would result in an unwarranted hardship or practical difficulties. In this case the narrow 
nature of the waterfront area leaves little room for the construction of a pier without relief from the 
Code. As such, some relief is warranted to allow the applicant to make use of the water area and 
avoid unwarranted hardship and practical difficulties.  
 
While some relief is warranted, the proposal does not appear to be the minimum necessary. The 
applicant has proposed a pier with an almost full size platform and two mooring pilings that will 
come within 1 foot of the neighboring mooring pilings to the west. It appears that a straight pier 
with no platform could be constructed that would still allow the proposed location of the mooring 
pilings to work while leaving more separation from the aforementioned mooring pilings. Given 
this alternative and the close proximity to those mooring pilings, this Office does not consider this 
configuration to represent the minimum necessary to afford relief. While a platform may be 
desirable, the limited waterfront area of the site dictates that some features may have to be omitted 
when constructing a pier.  
 
Piers with slips and associated mooring pilings are a common feature of waterfront properties and 
the neighborhood contains several piers in the area, some of which appear to be nonconforming 
with regard to setbacks. Therefore, the proposed variances will not alter the essential character of 
the neighborhood and will not be detrimental to the public welfare. However there is concern that 
the location on the extended lot line and being only 1 foot from the westerly adjoining property’s 
mooring pilings could impair the use of the westerly adjacent property, including navigability.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this 
Office recommends denial of variances to §18-2-404 (b) for the construction of the pier and 
pilings as shown on the site plan. 
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DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals 
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving 
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
 
​  
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Install 6’ x 48’ pier and 10’ x 15’ x 20’ triangle 
platform (195 SF).  Total length = 68’.
Install 2 boat lift piles for a 10’ x 13’ boat lift (8K).
Variance requested: 
15’ on both sides of the property
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OWNER/APPLICANT:

NOTES:  No mapped SAV are present.
  All construction is by water access.
  All pile measurements are center to center.

This plan is for permit use only by RKN Marine Permits & Services.
All measurements, water depths, extended property lines, and setbacks are approximate.
For precise property boundary measurements, owner should conduct a boundary survey.
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Renee Norris 

1160 Indian Landing Road 

Millersville, MD 21108 

410-923-0262 - renee.norris@comcast.net 

 

LETTER OF EXPLANATION 
AAC Variance Application 

OWNER: John & Leslie Wallop (Doug & Ann) 
213 Winchester Beach Drive, Annapolis, MD 21409 

1/3/2025 
 

Property Information: Parcell 01, Block 05, Lot 53R, Map 45, Subdivision – Winchester on the Severn. 
Zoned R2 Residential District. The waterfront lot is located on the Severn River. Chesapeake Bay Critical Area – Limited 
Development Area (LDA). 
 
Existing Conditions: The property boundaries narrow at the waterfront.  There is no existing pier. The existing boat lift 
and piles, owned by Rosemary Wallop, 215 Winchester Beach Drive, angle in front of this property. The extended 
property line to the East was drawn using the method, Extension of the Last Course of the Lot Line.  The extended 
property line to the West was drawn using the method, Generally Parallel with Existing Piers (215 Winchester Beach 
Drive) and not running through existing structures. 
  
Proposed Construction: Install 6’ x 48’ pier and 10’ x 15’ x 20’ triangle platform (195 SF).  Total length = 68’. 
Install 2 boat lift piles for a 10’ x 13’ boat lift (8K).  
 
Variance Requested: A variance of 15’ is requested on both sides of the property. 
 
Adjacent Property Owners: 
Rosemary Wallop – 215 Winchester Beach Drive, Annapolis, MD 21409 (West) 
Chris & Melissa Kerr – 211 Winchester Beach Drive, Annapolis, MD 21409 (East) 
 
Justification: 

• The extended property lines narrow at the waterfront, extending channelward.  

• Rosemary Wallop’s existing pier, pilings, and boat lift angle toward Doug & Ann Wallop’s property, crossing in 
front of the property.  

• Between the angled pier at 215 Winchester Beach Drive, and the approved extended property line between 213 
Winchester Beach Drive and 211 Winchester Beach Drive, the buildable water area becomes a triangle, with 
limited space. 

• Currently, most of the piers along the shoreline in both directions have at least one boat lift and/or a platform.   

• Therefore, the homeowner is asking for the minimum necessary to afford relief – one 6’ wide pier, 195 SF 
platform, and two boat lift piles.  In fact, the platform will be 5 SF smaller than the maximum allowed. 

 
Impact to Neighbors: 

• The proposed pier will be located 1 foot away from the boat lift pile at 215 Winchester Beach Drive. 

• The proposed channelward boat lift pile will be located 30 feet away from the existing boat lift at 211 
Winchester Beach Drive. 

 
Critical Area Report: This is a residential property. All but 10’ of the proposed pier will be channelward of MHWL.  
Therefore, minimal land disturbance will occur.  No trees or shrubs will be removed.  Impact on water quality and 
habitat – N/A.  The Impervious surface will increase by 60 SF after proposed construction.  There are no wildlife habitats 
of local significance.   
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Task Details OPZ Critical Area Team
Assigned Date
11/06/2024

Due Date
11/27/2024

Assigned to
Melanie Mathews

Assigned to Department
OPZ Critical Area

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
01/06/2025

Action By
Melanie Mathews

Overtime
No

Comments
The proposed site plan submitted under this variance has been reviewed for
property line extensions and setbacks. The property line extensions are drawn
correctly based on the information provided and form a point-of-cove. The
variances requested should include a variance for exceeding the allowable half
distance to the point of cove. The critical area section of OPZ does not object to
the variances requested.

Start Time

End Time Hours Spent
0.0
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No

Action by Department
OPZ Critical Area

Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date
In Possession Time (hrs) Display E-mail Address in ACA
Estimated Hours
0.0
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Record Creator
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Task Specific Information

 
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name
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Reviewer Phone Number
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Reviewer Email
PZMATH20@aacounty.org
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